disclosure. You should only submit information that you wish to make publicly available.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Bill Luecht, Senior Advisor, Office of Legislative and External Affairs, CDFI Fund; (202) 653–0322 (this is not a toll free number); or AdvisoryBoard@cdfi.treas.gov. Other information regarding the CDFI Fund and its programs may be obtained through the CDFI Fund's website at http://www.cdfifund.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 104(d) of the Riegle Community Development and Regulatory Improvement Act of 1994 (Pub. L. 103–325), which created the CDFI Fund, established the Advisory Board. The charter for the Advisory Board has been filed in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.), and with the approval of the Secretary of the Treasury.

The function of the Advisory Board is to advise the Director of the CDFI Fund (who has been delegated the authority to administer the CDFI Fund) on the policies regarding the activities of the CDFI Fund. The Advisory Board does not advise the CDFI Fund on approving or declining any particular application for monetary or non-monetary awards.

In accordance with section 10(a) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. 1009 and the regulations thereunder, Bill Luecht, Designated Federal Officer of the Advisory Board, has ordered publication of this notice that the Advisory Board will convene an open meeting, which will be conducted virtually, from 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. Eastern Time on Tuesday, February 28. Members of the public who wish to view the meeting must register in advance. The link to the registration system can be found in the meeting announcement found at the top of www.cdfifund.gov/cdab. The registration deadline is 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time on Sunday, February 26,

The Advisory Board meeting will include a report from the CDFI Fund Director on the activities of the CDFI Fund since the last Advisory Board meeting, particularly the status of the CDFI Certification Application review process. In addition, there will be a discussion regarding two newly formed subcommittees.

Authority: 12 U.S.C. 4703.

Jodie L. Harris,

 ${\it Director, Community Development Financial} \\ {\it Institutions Fund}.$

[FR Doc. 2023–02802 Filed 2–8–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4810-70-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

United States Mint

Notification of Citizens Coinage Advisory Committee February 28– March 1, 2023; Public Meeting

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

Pursuant to United States Code, title 31, section 5135(b)(8)(C), the United States Mint announces the Citizens Coinage Advisory Committee (CCAC) public meeting scheduled for February 28 and March 1, 2023.

Date: February 28, 2023 and March 1, 2023.

Time: 9 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. (February 28, 2023) and 9 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. (March 1, 2023) (ET).

Location: 8th Floor Conference Room; United States Mint; 801 9th Street NW; Washington, DC 20220.

Subject: February 28: Review and discussion of candidate designs for the Willie O'Ree Congressional Gold Medal, candidate designs for the 2024 American Innovation \$1 Coin for Missouri, and candidate designs for the Liberty and Britannia Gold Coin and Silver Medal. March 1: Review and discussion of candidate designs for the 2024 American Women Quarters.

Interested members of the public may dial in to listen to the meeting at (888) 330–1716; Access Code: 1137147.

Interested persons should call the CCAC HOTLINE at (202) 354–7502 for the latest update on meeting time and access information.

The CCAC advises the Secretary of the Treasury on any theme or design proposals relating to circulating coinage, bullion coinage, Congressional Gold Medals, and national and other medals; advises the Secretary of the Treasury with regard to the events, persons, or places to be commemorated by the issuance of commemorative coins in each of the five calendar years succeeding the year in which a commemorative coin designation is made; and makes recommendations with respect to the mintage level for any commemorative coin recommended.

For members of the public interested in listening in to the provided call number, this is a reminder that the public attendance is for listening purposes only. Any member of the public interested in submitting matters for the CCAC's consideration is invited to submit them by email to <code>info@ccac.gov</code>.

For Accommodation Request: If you need an accommodation to listen to the CCAC meeting, please contact the Office of Equal Employment Opportunity by

February 17, 2023. You can submit an email request to ReasonableAccommodations@

usmint.treas.gov or call 202–354–7260 or 1–888–646–8369 (TTY).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Jennifer Warren, United States Mint Liaison to the CCAC; 801 9th Street NW; Washington, DC 20220; or call 202–354– 7208.

(Authority: 31 U.S.C. 5135(b)(8)(C).)

Eric Anderson,

Executive Secretary, United States Mint. [FR Doc. 2023–02698 Filed 2–8–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4810–37–P

U.S.-CHINA ECONOMIC AND SECURITY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Open Public Hearing

AGENCY: U.S.-China Economic and Security Review Commission.

ACTION: Notice of open public hearing.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the following hearing of the U.S.-China Economic and Security Review Commission. The Commission is mandated by Congress to investigate, assess, and report to Congress annually on "the national security implications of the economic relationship between the United States and the People's Republic of China." Pursuant to this mandate, the Commission will hold a public hearing in Washington, DC on February 24, 2023 on "China's Challenges and Capabilities in Educating and Training the Next Generation Workforce."

DATES: The hearing is scheduled for Friday, February 24, 2023 at 9:30 a.m. ADDRESSES: Members of the public will be able to attend in person at Dirksen Senate Office Building, Room 406, or view a live webcast via the Commission's website at www.uscc.gov. Visit the Commission's website for any further instructions or changes to the status of public access to Capitol grounds. Reservations are not required to view the hearing online or in person.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Any member of the public seeking further information concerning the hearing should contact Jameson Cunningham, 444 North Capitol Street NW, Suite 602, Washington, DC 20001; telephone: 202–624–1496, or via email at jcunningham@uscc.gov. Reservations are not required to attend the hearing.

ADA Accessibility: For questions about the accessibility of the event or to request an accommodation, please contact Jameson Cunningham via email at jcunningham@uscc.gov. Requests for